

No. 19-988

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Washington Court of Appeals, Division 1**

---

**BRIEF OF KENTUCKY, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,  
GEORGIA, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI,  
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,  
TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL CAMERON  
*Attorney General of Kentucky*

S. CHAD MEREDITH  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BARRY L. DUNN  
*Deputy Attorney General*

MATTHEW F. KUHN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Office of the Kentucky  
Attorney General  
700 Capital Avenue  
Suite 118  
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
chad.meredith@ky.gov

BRETT R. NOLAN  
*Special Litigation Counsel*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 30, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 5

I. Commercial speech is at least as valuable to American life as other forms of speech protected under the First Amendment. . . . . 5

II. There is no sound reason for evaluating commercial-speech restrictions under anything less than strict scrutiny. . . . . 11

III. The Court should grant *certiorari* to hold that strict scrutiny applies to commercial-speech restrictions and to end the inconsistencies caused by the *Central Hudson* test . . . . . 16

IV. Applying strict scrutiny to commercial-speech restrictions will not inhibit states' abilities to protect consumers. . . . . 20

CONCLUSION. . . . . 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . . . .	12, 17
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) . . . . .	19
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) . . . . .	10
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) . . . . .	11
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982) . . . . .	21
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	17
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) . . . . .	22
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) . . . . .	19
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 243 (Cal. 2002) . . . . .	20
<i>N.Y. Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	22

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) . . . . .	17, 25
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003). . . . .	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) . . . . .	12, 17, 22
<i>Smith v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 127 (Ky. Ct. App. 1998). . . . .	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011). . . . .	10, 23
<i>State v. Living Essentials, LLC</i> , 436 P.3d 857 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019). . . . .	4, 18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012). . . . .	21, 22
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985). . . . .	25
<b>CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. 367.170 . . . . .	21
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.46(a) . . . . .	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Jonathan H. Adler, *Compelled Commercial Speech and the Consumer “Right to Know”*, 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 421 (2016) . . . . . 9
- Jonathan H. Adler, *Persistent Threats to Commercial Speech*, 25 J.L. & Pol’y 289 (2016). . . . . 9, 24
- Jonathan H. Adler, *Robert Bork and Commercial Speech*, 10 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 615 (2014) . . . . . 7, 9
- Bernard Bailyn, *The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution* (Enlarged ed. 1992) . . . . . 6
- Troy L. Boher, *Scrutinizing Commercial Speech*, 15 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 69 (2004) . . . . . 13
- Robert H. Bork, *Activist FDA Threatens Constitutional Speech Rights*, 11 Legal Backgrounder, no. 2 (1996). . . . . 7
- John E. Clafee, *Fear of Persuasion: A New Perspective on Advertising and Regulation* (1997). . . . . 8
- A. Lee, *The Daily Newspaper in America* (1937) . . . 6
- Donald E. Lively, *The Supreme Court and Commercial Speech: New Words with an Old Message*, 72 Minn. L. Rev. 289 (1987) . . . . . 13
- Frank Luther Mott, *American Journalism—A History of Newspapers in the United States Through 250 Years: 1690–1960* (3d ed. 1963) . . . . . 6

- Robert Post, *The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech*, 48 UCLA L. Rev. 1 (2000) . . . . . 15
- Frank Presbrey, *The History & Development of Advertising* (1929) . . . . . 7, 8
- President Calvin Coolidge, Address before the American Association of Advertising Agencies (Oct. 27, 1926), available at <https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/coolhtml/coolbibTitles02.html> . . . . . 8
- Martin H. Redish & Kyle Voils, *False Commercial Speech and the First Amendment: Understanding the Implications of the Equivalency Principle*, 25 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 765 (2017) . . . . . 15
- George J. Stigler, *The Economics of Information*, 69 J. Pol. Econ. 213 (1961) . . . . . 8
- Dietlind Stolle, Marc Hooghe & Michelle Micheletti, *Politics in the Supermarket: Political Consumerism as a Form of Political Participation*, 26 Int'l Pol. Sci. Rev. 245 (2005) . . 9
- Adam Thierer, *Advertising, Commercial Speech, and First Amendment Parity*, 5 Charleston L. Rev. 503 (2011) . . . . . 8, 9, 10, 14
- Daniel E. Troy, *Advertising: Not "Low Value" Speech*, 16 Yale J. on Reg. 85 (1999) . . . . . 6, 7, 8
- James Playsted Wood, *The Story of Advertising* (1958) . . . . . 7
